

Kettering

Borough Council

DRAFT BUDGET BOOKLET - 2010/11

**FOR USE WITH REPORT 9
EXECUTIVE MEETING 13th JANUARY 2010**

Contents

Section 1: General Fund Estimates 2010/11

Section 2: Capital Programme 2010 - 2013

Section 3; HRA Estimates 2010/11

Kettering

Borough Council

DRAFT BUDGET BOOKLET - 2010/11

Section 1

General Fund Estimates 2010/11

Kettering

Borough Council

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST - JANUARY 2010

Line Ref		2009/10		2010/11	2011/12	2012/13
		Original £000	Latest £000	Indicative £000	Indicative £000	Indicative £000
1	Net Council Budget	13,385	13,385	13,726	14,271	14,627
2	Forecast Resources:					
	Central Government Grant	(7,152)	(7,152)	(7,279)	(6,478)	(6,478)
	Council Tax / Coll'n Fund	(100)	(100)	(5)	(5)	(5)
	Income From Council Tax	(6,105)	(6,105)	(6,395)	(6,698)	(7,016)
	<i>Total Resources</i>	(13,357)	(13,357)	(13,679)	(13,181)	(13,499)
3	Sub-Total	28	28	47	1,090	1,128
4	Additional efficiencies required	0	0	0	(1,040)	(1,078)
5	Budget (Surplus) / Deficit	28	28	47	50	50

Council Tax Increase Applied	4.75%	4.75%	4.75%	4.75%	4.75%
-------------------------------------	-------	-------	-------	-------	-------

GENERAL FUND WORKING BALANCE

		2009/10		2010/11	2011/12	2012/13
		£000	£000	£000	£000	£000
6	Estimated Opening Balance	(1,361)	(1,361)	(1,333)	(1,286)	(1,237)
	Budget (Surplus) / Deficit	28	28	47	50	50
7	Estimated Closing Balance	(1,333)	(1,333)	(1,286)	(1,237)	(1,186)

SUMMARY OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE ESTIMATES

Ref.		Original 2009/10 £	Revised 2009/10 £	Original 2010/11 £
	SERVICE EXPENDITURE			
1.	Cultural and Related Services	2,717,940	2,657,160	2,833,720
2.	Environmental Services	4,506,920	4,018,530	4,106,960
3.	Planning and Development Services	1,516,460	1,502,840	1,728,700
4.	Highways, Roads & Transport Services	1,023,680	1,171,210	1,217,360
5.	Housing Services	2,011,970	1,828,550	1,600,220
6.	Corporate and Democratic Services	1,968,960	1,931,900	1,952,060
7.	Central Services to the Public	2,114,220	2,071,560	2,045,120
8.	Trading Accounts	(487,620)	(481,570)	(505,390)
9.	Invest to Save & Service Improvement	50,000	0	50,000
10.	General Contingency	50,000	0	50,000
11.	NET COST OF SERVICES	15,472,530	14,700,180	15,078,750
12.	Transfers to/from Reserves	(125,900)	50,050	86,870
13.	Interest On Balances/Investments	(338,710)	(48,900)	(96,500)
14.	Depreciation adjustment	(1,613,700)	(1,693,000)	(1,562,700)
15.	Deferred Charges and MRP	(8,790)	322,100	170,060
16.	Revenue Contribution to Capital	0	55,000	50,000
17.	NET COUNCIL BUDGET	13,385,430	13,385,430	13,726,480

CULTURE AND RELATED SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	RECREATION AND SPORT			
	Indoor Sports & Recreation Facilities			
	Employees	25,500	24,590	26,020
1	Premises	23,200	6,900	5,050
	Transport	350	350	400
2	Supplies and Services	26,250	112,380	105,630
1	Third Party Payments	346,900	358,300	358,700
	Central Support Services	30,500	30,400	30,000
3	Capital Charges	120,200	150,500	157,100
	Total Expenditure	572,900	683,420	682,900
2	Fees and Charges	400	98,900	75,400
	Amortisation of Government Grants	1,900	4,600	4,600
	Total Income	2,300	103,500	80,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	570,600	579,920	602,900
	Community Centres			
4	Employees	64,300	63,220	52,160
1 & 5	Premises	58,240	34,810	32,300
	Supplies and Services	3,270	3,900	3,400
1	Third Party Payments	0	28,500	28,500
	Central Support Services	16,800	16,600	16,100
3	Capital Charges	89,300	94,900	132,100
	Total Expenditure	231,910	241,930	264,560
5	Fees and Charges	27,500	31,600	24,000
	Amortisation of Government Grants	0	4,200	4,200
	Total Income	27,500	35,800	28,200
	Net Expenditure to Summary	204,410	206,130	236,360

Variance Explanations

- 1 A reduction in premises expenditure has been offset by an increase in third party payments. This reflects repair and maintenance work undertaken by the Property Maintenance team.
- 2 Increased expenditure reflects grant payment to Parkwood Leisure for free swimming for the under 16's and over 60's. This is offset by a grant from Central Government to fund this initiative. The 2009/10 revised reflects an increase in income and expenditure for a contribution from Northamptonshire Primary Care Trust for children's activity programme promoting fitter and healthy lifestyles.
- 3 Increased capital charge relates to an increase in asset values, this has no impact on the Council's overall revenue budget.
- 4 The 2010/11 original budget reflects changes to the establishment.
- 5 The 2009/10 revised budget reflects income from Crescent Community Association towards expenditure on furniture & equipment.

CULTURE AND RELATED SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	Sport Development/Community Recreation			
6	Employees	170,140	155,190	175,200
	Transport	10,750	10,750	9,650
7	Supplies and Services	47,500	66,410	49,960
	Central Support Services	55,600	55,400	53,500
	Capital Charges	3,900	3,900	3,900
	Total Expenditure	287,890	291,650	292,210
7	Grants & Contributions	3,860	17,310	0
	Fees and Charges	10,800	15,800	14,300
	Total Income	14,660	33,110	14,300
	Net Expenditure to Summary	273,230	258,540	277,910
	OPEN SPACES			
	Community Parks/Open Spaces			
	Employees	38,000	37,170	38,220
8	Premises	80,320	55,130	53,500
	Transport	1,850	1,850	1,800
9	Supplies and Services	22,400	103,960	25,710
8	Third Party Payments	966,960	1,004,380	1,020,090
	Central Support Services	13,100	13,000	12,800
10	Capital Charges	96,700	130,800	135,900
	Total Expenditure	1,219,330	1,346,290	1,288,020
	Fees and Charges	47,480	48,830	49,980
9	Grants & Contributions	0	79,100	0
11	Amortisation of Government Grants	3,600	99,400	14,200
	Total Income	51,080	227,330	64,180
	Net Expenditure to Summary	1,168,250	1,118,960	1,223,840
	Allotments			
	Premises	3,900	2,460	2,460
	Third Party Payments	7,520	8,950	9,070
	Central Support Services	5,000	4,900	5,000
	Capital Charges	9,200	13,200	13,200
	Total Expenditure	25,620	29,510	29,730
	Rents	11,500	11,500	11,500
	Total Income	11,500	11,500	11,500
	Net Expenditure to Summary	14,120	18,010	18,230

Variance Explanations

- 6 The 2009/10 revised budget reflects savings from vacant posts.
- 7 The 2009/10 revised budget for both income and expenditure has increased due to a contribution from Northamptonshire County Council towards sport development.
- 8 A reduction in premises expenditure has been offset by an increase in third party payments. This reflects repair and maintenance work undertaken by the Property Maintenance team.
- 9 The 2009/10 revised budget has increased due to Lottery Funding to finance Play Rangers who provide activities at parks throughout the Borough for 10 - 16 year olds.
- 10 Increased capital charge relates to an increase in asset values, this has no impact on the Council's overall revenue budget.
- 11 This relates to the amortisation of government grants, this has no impact on the Council's overall budget.

CULTURE AND RELATED SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	TOURISM			
	Employees	56,600	54,570	53,500
12	Premises	8,060	7,910	6,430
	Supplies and Services	12,900	13,020	13,020
12	Third Party Payments	0	1,160	1,160
	Central Support Services	34,600	34,600	33,800
	Capital Charges	2,900	2,900	2,900
	Total Expenditure	115,060	114,160	110,810
	Fees and Charges	16,200	16,200	16,200
	Total Income	16,200	16,200	16,200
	Net Expenditure to Summary	98,860	97,960	94,610

Variance Explanations

- 12 A reduction in premises expenditure has been offset by an increase in third party payments. This reflects repair and maintenance work undertaken by the Property Maintenance team.

CULTURE AND RELATED SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	CULTURE AND HERITAGE			
	Art Gallery			
13	Employees	102,500	97,750	101,090
	Premises	14,300	13,110	13,820
	Transport	1,700	1,700	2,000
	Supplies and Services	23,160	23,350	23,350
	Third Party Payments	7,520	8,730	8,850
	Central Support Services	21,200	21,000	20,500
	Capital Charges	8,200	6,400	6,400
	Total Expenditure	178,580	172,040	176,010
	Fees and Charges	7,900	7,900	7,900
	Total Income	7,900	7,900	7,900
	Net Expenditure to Summary	170,680	164,140	168,110
	Museum			
13	Employees	104,700	95,460	101,650
14	Premises	24,370	28,150	22,700
	Transport	1,900	1,900	2,400
	Supplies and Services	26,100	26,310	26,310
	Third Party Payments	7,520	8,780	8,900
	Central Support Services	48,300	48,000	44,900
	Capital Charges	12,900	12,900	12,900
	Total Expenditure	225,790	221,500	219,760
	Fees and Charges	8,000	8,000	8,000
	Total Income	8,000	8,000	8,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	217,790	213,500	211,760

Variance Explanations

- 13 The reduction in the 2009/10 revised budget is caused by vacant posts.
- 14 The increase in the 2009/10 revised budget reflects essential repair and maintenance work at the museum.

CULTURAL & RELATED SERVICES TOTAL <i>Equal Global Summary Line 1</i>	2,717,940	2,657,160	2,833,720
--	-----------	-----------	-----------

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	WASTE COLLECTION			
	Household Waste Collection			
15	Employees	760,320	786,170	756,630
	Transport	467,600	473,370	470,170
16	Supplies and Services	612,650	262,050	265,300
	Third Party Payments	600	600	600
	Central Support Services	146,900	155,100	151,000
	Total Expenditure	1,988,070	1,677,290	1,643,700
17	Fees and Charges	452,200	396,200	371,200
	Total Income	452,200	396,200	371,200
	Net Expenditure to Summary	1,535,870	1,281,090	1,272,500
	Recycling			
18	Employees	1,021,350	960,410	970,070
	Transport	239,200	239,150	243,350
19	Supplies and Services	377,850	387,850	386,350
	Central Support Services	210,800	217,200	211,700
20	Capital Charges	322,700	312,900	311,500
	Total Expenditure	2,171,900	2,117,510	2,122,970
21	Fees and Charges	757,000	807,000	807,000
22	Amortisation of Government Grants	251,740	251,700	67,200
	Total Income	1,008,740	1,058,700	874,200
	Net Expenditure to Summary	1,163,160	1,058,810	1,248,770

Variance Explanations

- 15 Increase in 2009/10 revised budget reflects the additional costs associated with new operating methods for waste disposal. The 2010/11 original budget reflects reduction in commercial waste activity.
- 16 A review of contract arrangements and operating methods has resulted in a reduction in costs for both the 2009/10 revised and 2010/11 original budget.
- 17 The reduction in income for both the 2009/10 revised and 2010/11 original reflects a reduced customer base.
- 18 Costs associated with recycling rounds lower than initially anticipated. This is reflected in both the 2009/10 revised and 2010/11 original budget.
- 19 Increase in tipping costs due to an increase in recycling tonnage.
- 20 Reduction in capital charge relates to an decrease in asset values, this has no impact on the Council's overall revenue budget.
- 21 The increase in the 2009/10 revised budget and 2010/11 original budget reflect additional income as a result of an increase in recycling.
- 22 This relates to the amortisation of government grants, this has no impact on the Council's overall budget.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	STREET CLEANSING			
23	Employees	485,700	465,640	473,930
	Transport	178,680	178,730	177,050
	Supplies and Services	77,800	77,640	73,590
	Central Support Services	101,600	102,700	100,300
	Capital Charges	2,400	2,400	2,400
	Total Expenditure	846,180	827,110	827,270
	Recharges to other services	142,000	142,000	142,000
	Total Income	142,000	142,000	142,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	704,180	685,110	685,270

Variance Explanations

- 23 The 2009/10 revised reflects a reduction in agency costs due to the A14 clean up being deferred until 2010/11.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH			
	Licences (incl. Hackney Carriages)			
24	Employees	119,400	110,410	106,750
	Transport	3,800	3,300	4,100
	Supplies and Services	60,100	60,280	58,540
	Central Support Services	39,600	39,200	37,400
	Total Expenditure	222,900	213,190	206,790
	Fees and Charges	145,000	145,000	150,500
	Total Income	145,000	145,000	150,500
	Net Expenditure to Summary	77,900	68,190	56,290
	Public Conveniences			
	Employees	4,100	0	0
25	Premises	168,550	148,610	154,600
	Transport	300	300	300
	Supplies and Services	3,060	3,050	3,050
25	Third Party Payments	32,900	52,900	52,900
	Central Support Services	15,100	15,000	14,700
	Capital Charges	11,300	11,300	11,300
	Total Expenditure	235,310	231,160	236,850
	Fees and Charges	1,890	1,890	1,890
	Total Income	1,890	1,890	1,890
	Net Expenditure to Summary	233,420	229,270	234,960
	Pest and Dog Control			
26	Employees	173,400	169,920	185,280
	Transport	15,800	15,800	20,600
	Supplies and Services	24,250	24,050	23,550
	Central Support Services	62,200	61,300	59,300
	Total Expenditure	275,650	271,070	288,730
	Fees and Charges	15,000	15,000	15,000
	Total Income	15,000	15,000	15,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	260,650	256,070	273,730

Variance Explanations

- 24 Reduction in 2010/11 original budget results from administrative changes between car parking services and licensing (ref 61).
- 25 A reduction in premises expenditure has been offset by an increase in third party payments. This reflects repair and maintenance work undertaken by the Property Maintenance team.
- 26 The 2009/10 revised budget reflects vacant posts and the increase in 2010/11 original reflects statutory payments for out of hours work.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11	
		£	£	£	
27	Pollution Reduction				
	Employees	116,300	113,710	132,740	
	Transport	7,000	7,000	7,100	
	Supplies and Services	16,000	16,190	16,190	
	Central Support Services	35,000	34,500	33,300	
	Total Expenditure	174,300	171,400	189,330	
	Fees and Charges	27,000	28,690	27,000	
	Total Income	27,000	28,690	27,000	
	Net Expenditure to Summary	147,300	142,710	162,330	
	Food Safety				
Employees	89,400	84,810	87,240		
Transport	4,400	4,400	4,500		
Supplies and Services	10,600	8,720	9,320		
Central Support Services	28,900	28,500	27,500		
Total Expenditure	133,300	126,430	128,560		
Fees and Charges	7,000	9,630	7,000		
Total Income	7,000	9,630	7,000		
Net Expenditure to Summary	126,300	116,800	121,560		
27	Public Health				
	Employees	229,060	227,110	213,020	
	Premises	730	730	770	
	Transport	10,000	10,000	9,600	
	28	Supplies and Services	64,900	54,170	58,370
		Central Support Services	44,300	43,600	41,800
	Total Expenditure	348,990	335,610	323,560	
	Fees and Charges	16,000	16,000	16,000	
	Total Income	16,000	16,000	16,000	
	Net Expenditure to Summary	332,990	319,610	307,560	

Variance Explanations

- 27 Change in employee costs relates to a switch in staffing levels between Pollution Reduction and Public Health.
- 28 The 2009/10 revised and 2010/11 original budget reflects reduced contributions to outside agencies.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	COMMUNITY SAFETY			
	Safety Services			
	Employees	46,000	44,420	46,020
	Transport	950	950	1,100
29	Supplies and Services	130,200	144,150	128,750
	Central Support Services	23,600	23,200	23,100
	Total Expenditure	200,750	212,720	198,970
29	Grants and Contributions	33,950	53,900	33,950
30	Amortisation of Government Grants	24,550	44,500	15,300
	Total Income	58,500	98,400	49,250
	Net Expenditure to Summary	142,250	114,320	149,720
	Crime Reduction			
	Premises	13,480	10,690	9,420
	Supplies and Services	183,350	183,350	189,450
	Third Party Payments	0	2,800	2,700
	Central Support Services	3,000	3,000	3,000
31	Capital Charges	8,600	17,900	14,600
	Net Expenditure to Summary	208,430	217,740	219,170

Variance Explanations

- 29 Additional funding received in 2009/10 for one-off safety initiatives.
- 30 This relates to the amortisation of government grants, this has no impact on the Council's overall budget.
- 31 Increased capital charge relates to an increase in asset values, this has no impact on the Council's overall revenue budget.

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	FLOOD DEFENCE/LAND DRAINAGE			
	Supplies and Services	2,500	2,500	500
	Central Support Services	600	600	600
	Total Expenditure to Summary	3,100	3,100	1,100

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	CEMETERY & CREMATION SERVICES			
	Cemeteries			
32	Employees	11,500	11,350	12,110
	Premises	21,290	16,930	12,500
	Supplies and Services	1,000	990	990
32	Third Party Payments	75,150	79,460	80,660
	Central Support Services	16,700	16,700	16,300
	Capital Charges	8,200	6,800	6,800
	Total Expenditure	133,840	132,230	129,360
	Fees and Charges	98,000	98,000	98,000
	Total Income	98,000	98,000	98,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	35,840	34,230	31,360
	Crematorium			
33	Employees	182,300	179,320	175,310
32 & 34	Premises	100,490	145,880	114,130
	Transport	3,800	3,800	4,100
35	Supplies and Services	193,850	193,490	201,690
32	Third Party Payments	45,090	60,890	61,610
	Central Support Services	66,900	65,000	62,700
	Capital Charges	28,200	28,200	28,200
	Total Expenditure	620,630	676,580	647,740
36	Fees and Charges	1,085,100	1,185,100	1,305,100
	Total Income	1,085,100	1,185,100	1,305,100
	Net Income to Summary	(464,470)	(508,520)	(657,360)

Variance Explanations

- 32 A reduction in premises expenditure has been offset by an increase in third party payments. This reflects repair and maintenance work undertaken by the Property Maintenance team.
- 33 Reduction in employee costs result in changes to the establishment.
- 34 The increase in the 2009/10 revised reflects one off premise expenditure. The 2010/11 original reflects an increase charged for Business Rates.
- 35 Increase in supplies and services for 2010/11 reflects an increase in activity and Doctors Fees.
- 36 Increase in 2009/10 revised reflects higher usage than anticipated, 2010/11 original reflects implementation of new pricing structure.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES TOTAL <i>Equal Global Summary Line 2</i>	4,506,920	4,018,530	4,106,960
---	-----------	-----------	-----------

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	PLANNING POLICY			
37	Employees	418,280	411,170	422,120
	Transport	11,300	9,300	9,300
38	Supplies and Services	188,210	149,420	197,820
	Central Support Services	126,700	124,500	120,200
39	Capital Charges	75,800	75,900	20,900
	Total Expenditure	820,290	770,290	770,340
40	Amortisation of Government Grants	196,420	82,900	82,900
	Total Income	196,420	82,900	82,900
	Net Expenditure to Summary	623,870	687,390	687,440

Variance Explanations

- 37 The decrease in the 2009/10 revised budget is due to lower staff costs being incurred in respect of the Joint Planning Unit (JPU), this is offset by an increased contribution in supplies & services, the Councils contribution to the JPU remains the same.
- 38 The reduction in the 2009/10 revised budget is due to examinations of area action plans now being undertaken in 2010/11.
- 39 Reduction in Capital Charges relates to a number of assets becoming fully depreciated in 2009/10, this has no impact on the Council's overall revenue budget.
- 40 The reduction in the 2009/10 revised budget reflects reductions in capital grants.

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	ENVIRONMENTAL INITIATIVES			
	Employees	62,880	60,030	64,570
	Transport	1,750	1,750	2,100
41	Supplies and Services	26,700	49,910	27,060
	Central Support Services	25,800	25,200	25,200
	Total Expenditure to Summary	117,130	136,890	118,930
41	Grants & Contributions	0	29,150	0
	Total Income	0	29,150	0
	Net Expenditure to Summary	117,130	107,740	118,930

Variance Explanations

- 41 Increase in income and expenditure for the 2009/10 revised budget due to one-off income from Northamptonshire County Council to fund the development of a website for young people.

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	DEVELOPMENT CONTROL			
42	Employees	1,135,280	1,043,260	1,073,750
43	Transport	23,400	30,400	30,400
43 & 44	Supplies and Services	191,580	159,980	147,080
	Central Support Services	365,900	350,400	337,900
	Total Expenditure	1,716,160	1,584,040	1,589,130
45	Grants and Contributions	688,700	733,200	733,200
44	Fees and Charges	84,000	59,000	29,000
46	Planning Fees	720,000	360,000	360,000
47	Amortisation of Government Grants	44,290	44,300	0
	Total Income	1,536,990	1,196,500	1,122,200
	Net Expenditure to Summary	179,170	387,540	466,930

Variance Explanations

- 42 The reduction in the 2009/10 revised budget reflects vacant posts. The 2010/11 original budget reflects changes to the establishment resulting from reduced activity.
- 43 A reduction in supplies & services has been used to finance an increase in transport expenditure.
- 44 The reduction in the 2009/10 revised and 2010/11 original budget relates to a reduction in planning applications and enforcement action. A further reduction in the 2010/11 original budget reflects reduced activity.
- 45 The 2009/10 revised budget reflects a higher reward of Housing Planning Delivery Grant than anticipated. The 2010/11 original budget reflects estimated grant receivable.
- 46 Reduction in income from planning fees reflects a downturn in the housing market due to the current economic climate.
- 47 The reduction in amortisation of government grants relates to the grant being fully amortised in 2009/10. This has no impact on the Council's overall revenue budget.

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	BUILDING CONTROL			
	Employees	169,250	169,520	172,900
	Transport	8,600	7,600	7,600
48	Supplies and Services	46,850	24,770	22,570
	Third Party Payments	0	2,000	2,000
	Central Support Services	122,700	119,000	115,100
	Total Expenditure	347,400	322,890	320,170
48	Fees and Charges	208,000	108,000	108,000
	Total Income	208,000	108,000	108,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	139,400	214,890	212,170

Variance Explanations

- 48 Reduction in expenditure relates to lower levels of enforcement action, this is offset by a reduction in income. Further reductions in income from Building Control fees reflect a downturn in the housing market due to the current economic climate.

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT			
	Support to Business and Enterprise			
49	Employees	128,000	104,350	133,700
50	Premises	16,550	1,730	1,750
	Transport	1,650	1,650	2,050
50	Supplies and Services	116,800	107,360	108,260
50	Third Party Payments	0	34,600	34,600
	Central Support Services	20,500	20,500	20,000
51	Capital Charges	57,100	269,800	86,800
	Total Expenditure	340,600	539,990	387,160
52	Rent Land & Buildings	41,500	22,500	41,500
53	Amortisation of Government Grants	0	585,000	252,300
	Total Income	41,500	607,500	293,800
	Net Expenditure to Summary	299,100	(67,510)	93,360
	Kettering Borough Trainers			
54	Employees	495,900	419,010	446,200
	Premises	41,380	38,150	32,910
55	Transport	18,400	27,900	25,000
54	Supplies and Services	158,920	223,110	178,550
	Third Party Payments	0	3,260	3,260
	Central Support Services	112,000	110,100	101,700
	Total Expenditure	826,600	821,530	787,620
56	Grants and Contributions	826,600	821,530	787,620
	Total Income	826,600	821,530	787,620
	Net Expenditure to Summary	0	0	0

Variance Explanations

- 49 The reduction in the 2009/10 revised budget is caused by vacant posts.
- 50 A reduction in premises expenditure has been offset by an increase in third party payments. This reflects repair and maintenance work undertaken by the Property Maintenance team.
- 51 The increase in the 2009/10 revised budget relates to a deferred charge whereby capital expenditure is incurred for which no capital asset is created, this has no impact on the Council's overall revenue budget.
- 52 Income from Chesham House is anticipated to be lower than budget therefore the revised budget has been reduced to reflect this. Income for 2010/11 is expected to be in line with the 2009/10 original budget due to proactive marketing.
- 53 The increase in 2009/10 revised and 2010/11 budget relates to grants being received and amortised in year.
- 54 The reduction in the 2009/10 revised budget is caused by vacant posts, this has resulted in an increase in supplies and services.
- 55 The 2009/10 revised and 2010/11 original budget has increased which reflects national changes, whereby trainers are required to undertake an increased number of site visits to students.
- 56 The level of grant has been adjusted to finance service expenditure in full.

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT			
57	Employees	114,840	133,440	111,170
	Transport	3,700	4,700	3,900
58	Supplies and Services	6,250	90,950	2,900
	Central Support Services	28,900	29,000	27,800
	Capital Charges	4,100	4,100	4,100
	Total Expenditure	157,790	262,190	149,870
58	Grants and Contributions	0	89,400	0
	Total Income	0	89,400	0
	Net Expenditure to Summary	157,790	172,790	149,870

Variance Explanations

- 57 The increase in the 2009/10 revised budget is due to one off use of agency staff.
- 58 A one-off grant received from Northamptonshire County Council to fund various youth projects resulting in both an increase in income and expenditure for the 2009/10 revised budget.

PLANNING & DEV SERVICES TOTAL <i>Equal Global Summary Line 3</i>	1,516,460	1,502,840	1,728,700
--	-----------	-----------	-----------

HIGHWAYS, ROADS & TRANSPORT

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	HIGHWAYS AND ROADS			
59	Employees	110,600	67,970	75,060
60	Premises	26,500	21,190	21,190
	Transport	7,700	7,700	8,800
	Supplies and Services	50,200	50,140	50,140
60	Third Party Payments	284,390	289,510	292,650
	Central Support Services	40,400	40,700	38,800
61	Capital Charges	5,600	12,500	14,500
	Total Expenditure	525,390	489,710	501,140
	Fees and Charges	100,000	100,000	100,000
	Total Income	100,000	100,000	100,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	425,390	389,710	401,140
	PARKING SERVICES			
62	Employees	125,900	123,610	148,650
63	Premises	67,980	66,710	81,020
	Transport	3,900	3,900	3,400
	Supplies and Services	41,150	41,110	41,110
	Third Party Payments	116,620	117,670	117,790
	Central Support Services	50,200	48,600	47,300
	Capital Charges	11,100	13,200	13,200
	Total Expenditure	416,850	414,800	452,470
64	Fees and Charges	829,900	736,900	743,900
	Total Income	829,900	736,900	743,900
	Net Income to Summary	(413,050)	(322,100)	(291,430)

Variance Explanations

- 59 The 2010/11 original budget reflects changes to the establishment.
- 60 A reduction in premises expenditure has been offset by an increase in third party payments. This reflects repair and maintenance work undertaken by the Property Maintenance team and a reduction in the use of sub-contractors.
- 61 Increased capital charge relates to an increase in asset values, this has no impact on the Council's overall revenue budget.
- 62 Reduction in 2010/11 original budget results from administrative changes between car parking services and licensing (ref 24).
- 63 Changes to Rateable Values for car parks has resulted in an increase charge for Business Rates in 2010/11.
- 64 Revised budget reflects anticipated income for 2009/10. Income for 2010/11 reflects price increases from January 2010 and the continuation of free "pop and shop" spaces. The usage levels for both 2009/10 revised and 2010/11 original are lower than previously envisaged.

HIGHWAYS, ROADS & TRANSPORT

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	CONCESSIONARY TRAVEL			
	Employees	15,640	14,710	16,060
	Transport	300	300	400
65	Supplies and Services	1,031,600	1,147,940	1,150,090
	Central Support Services	188,800	176,000	171,900
	Total Expenditure	1,236,340	1,338,950	1,338,450
66	Fees and Charges	225,000	235,350	230,800
	Total Income	225,000	235,350	230,800
	Net Expenditure to Summary	1,011,340	1,103,600	1,107,650

Variance Explanations

- 65 The 2009/10 revised budget and 2010/11 reflects a continuing increase in demand for the national concessionary travel scheme which commenced in April 2008.
- 66 The 2009/10 budget has been adjusted to reflect the actual Government grant received for concessionary travel and additional grant received for the production of Travel Cards. The 2010/11 original reflects the amount of grant receivable as per the governments original three year settlement. The government have consulted on distributional changes to the special grant for concessionary travel, which could see the Council receive a higher level of grant, this has not been incorporated into the 2010/11 budget.

HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT TOTAL <i>Equal Global Summary Line 4</i>	1,023,680	1,171,210	1,217,360
---	-----------	-----------	-----------

HOUSING SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	HOUSING STRATEGY			
67	Employees	62,000	62,250	52,070
	Transport	1,100	2,100	1,100
	Supplies and Services	30,000	27,980	30,280
	Central Support Services	34,200	33,900	32,700
	Net Expenditure to Summary	127,300	126,230	116,150
	HOMELESSNESS & PREVENTION			
68	Employees	119,400	162,970	87,060
69	Premises	18,830	7,330	3,490
	Transport	2,700	2,700	2,700
70	Supplies and Services	313,100	226,460	261,960
	Third Party Payments	0	5,000	5,000
	Central Support Services	38,900	38,700	38,000
	Capital Charges	4,400	4,400	4,400
	Total Expenditure	497,330	447,560	402,610
69	Rents	67,600	4,600	3,000
71	Grants and Contributions	117,000	145,500	127,000
	Total Income	184,600	150,100	130,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	312,730	297,460	272,610
	PASTURE CARAVAN SITE			
72	Premises	23,500	17,500	18,500
72	Supplies and Services	45,100	31,090	31,090
	Central Support Services	5,500	5,500	5,500
73	Capital Charges	17,800	7,900	75,500
	Total Expenditure	91,900	61,990	130,590
	Rents	27,800	31,300	31,300
	Fees and Charges	8,000	8,000	8,000
	Amortisation of Government Grants	10,210	15,000	83,000
	Total Income	46,010	54,300	122,300
	Net Expenditure to Summary	45,890	7,690	8,290

Variance Explanations

- 67 A reduction in the 2010/11 original budget for employees reflects a review of salary allocations of housing staff to better reflect actual service delivery.
- 68 The increase for the 2009/10 revised budget reflects additional agency staff employed during the year to deal with increased demand for this service. The reduction for the 2010/11 original budget reflects a full year impact of the closure of the hostel.
- 69 Reductions in rents primarily relates to the closure of the hostel.
- 70 The 2009/10 original estimate included resources relating to the continuation of the Rent Assisted Scheme (RAS). This however was not continued and alternative homelessness options were provided. There were however increases relating to bed and breakfast and private sector leasing costs arising from the discontinuation of RAS.
- 71 Increase in 2009/10 revised reflects award of Recession Support Grant. It is not known if this will continue in 2010/11.
- 72 The annual maintenance and management costs have been reduced due to the delay in the preparation of the expansion of the Pastures site.
- 73 Capital expenditure has been deferred from 2009/10 to 2010/11 resulting in a lower Capital Charges in 2009/10 and an increased charge in 2010/11, this has no impact on the Council's overall revenue budget.

HOUSING SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	HOUSING ADVICE			
74	Employees	110,500	168,820	195,940
	Transport	2,400	7,300	6,200
74	Supplies and Services	131,500	74,490	45,520
	Central Support Services	46,000	44,600	43,300
	Total Expenditure	290,400	295,210	290,960
75	Fees and Charges	125,000	155,000	100,000
	Total Income	125,000	155,000	100,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	165,400	140,210	190,960
	HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS			
76	Employees	41,000	48,720	39,010
	Transport	1,000	1,000	1,000
	Supplies and Services	1,100	1,110	1,110
	Central Support Services	26,600	26,300	24,600
	Total Expenditure	69,700	77,130	65,720
	Fees and Charges	3,000	1,800	3,000
	Total Income	3,000	1,800	3,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	66,700	75,330	62,720
	HOUSING ADVANCES			
	Central Support Services	4,200	4,200	4,200
	Net Expenditure to Summary	4,200	4,200	4,200
	PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL			
77	Employees	40,100	61,950	46,720
	Transport	1,800	600	1,800
77	Supplies and Services	13,500	3,480	13,480
	Central Support Services	25,200	25,100	24,600
78	Capital Charges	764,100	1,081,100	750,100
	Total Expenditure	844,700	1,172,230	836,700
79	Amortisation of Government Grants	0	479,000	298,000
	Total Income	0	479,000	298,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	844,700	693,230	538,700

Variance Explanations

- 74 2009/10 original expenditure budgets identified all trailblazer costs to fall within supplies & service. The revised estimates now reflect where actual expenditure is being incurred.
- 75 The 2009/10 revised budget reflects a one off additional grant to support the current support.
- 76 Increase in 2009/10 revised budget reflects cover arrangements for maternity leave.
- 77 Increase in 2009/10 revised budget results from in year agency staff, this has been partially offset by reductions in supplies & services.
- 78 Increase in capital charge relates to a higher capital grant being received in 2009/10 than initially anticipated this has no impact on the Council's overall revenue budget.
- 79 The reduction in amortisation of government grants relates to the grant being fully amortised in 2009/10. This has no impact on the Council's overall revenue budget.

HOUSING SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	HOUSING BENEFITS			
80	Employees	417,100	498,330	436,590
	Premises	700	350	0
	Transport	4,700	5,450	6,150
81	Supplies and Services	54,650	65,770	58,220
82	Transfer Payments	15,542,000	19,970,150	20,503,500
	Central Support Services	258,700	246,100	236,500
	Total Expenditure	16,277,850	20,786,150	21,240,960
82	Grants and Contributions	15,832,800	20,301,950	20,834,370
	Total Income	15,832,800	20,301,950	20,834,370
	Net Expenditure to Summary	445,050	484,200	406,590

Variance Explanations

- 80 Increased employee costs for 2009/10 revised budget results from a higher case load of benefit applications, which is reflective of the current economic climate.
- 81 The 2009/10 revised budget reflects increased cost of postage due to a higher case load.
- 82 Increased benefit awarded in respect of Housing Benefit is offset by subsidy received.

HOUSING SERVICES TOTAL <i>Equal Global Summary Line 5</i>	2,011,970	1,828,550	1,600,220
---	-----------	-----------	-----------

CORPORATE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	Corporate and Democratic Services			
83	Employees	254,190	187,550	177,930
	Premises	700	0	0
84	Transport	10,100	20,800	23,800
84	Supplies and Services	586,170	622,450	629,530
	Central Support Services	1,210,700	1,194,000	1,213,700
	Capital Charges	2,100	2,100	2,100
	Total Expenditure	2,063,960	2,026,900	2,047,060
	Recharges to other services	95,000	95,000	95,000
	Total Income	95,000	95,000	95,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	1,968,960	1,931,900	1,952,060

Variance Explanations	
83	Employee costs reflect changes in Legal & Democratic Services as a result of the next steps process.
84	An increase in transport costs has partially been financed by a reduction in supplies & services. In addition the 2009/10 revised budget and 2010/11 budget reflect payments to the Northamptonshire Area Procurement Services (NAPS).

CORPORATE & DEMOCRATIC TOTAL <i>Equal Global Summary Line 6</i>	1,968,960	1,931,900	1,952,060
---	-----------	-----------	-----------

CENTRAL SERVICES TO THE PUBLIC

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	Local Tax Collection			
	Employees	913,280	905,210	910,810
	Premises	4,000	3,500	0
	Transport	10,800	11,300	12,400
	Supplies and Services	229,720	228,050	220,700
85	Transfer Payments	4,933,700	5,558,700	5,674,300
	Central Support Services	648,100	623,500	603,200
	Total Expenditure	6,739,600	7,330,260	7,421,410
86	Fees and Charges	225,000	213,400	200,000
85	Grants and Contributions	5,296,800	5,975,200	6,077,470
	Total Income	5,521,800	6,188,600	6,277,470
	Net Expenditure to Summary	1,217,800	1,141,660	1,143,940
	Elections			
87	Employees	25,000	94,000	35,000
	Transport	900	1,020	900
87	Supplies and Services	45,530	100,500	33,700
	Central Support Services	104,600	105,400	105,100
88	Capital Charges	7,300	7,300	0
	Total Expenditure	183,330	308,220	174,700
87	Fees and Charges	5,500	129,000	4,000
	Total Income	5,500	129,000	4,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	177,830	179,220	170,700

Variance Explanations

- 85 The increase in revised budget reflects the increase in expenditure on Council Tax Benefits, the increased expenditure is offset by an increase in subsidy.
- 86 The reduction in fees and charges is due to a reduction in the court cost income.
- 87 Increased expenditure and income in the 2009/10 revised budget was due to the County and European Elections held in June 2009. The cost associated with these elections was reimbursed in full.
- 88 Reduction in Capital Charges relates to a number of assets becoming fully depreciated in 2009/10, this has no impact on the Council's overall revenue budget.

CENTRAL SERVICES TO THE PUBLIC

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	Local Land Charges			
89	Employees	125,800	121,090	130,350
	Premises	7,000	6,670	7,000
	Transport	800	1,100	1,100
90	Supplies and Services	33,070	28,080	29,480
	Central Support Services	102,900	102,300	99,500
	Total Expenditure	269,570	259,240	267,430
90	Fees and Charges	145,200	100,000	120,000
	Total Income	145,200	100,000	120,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	124,370	159,240	147,430
	Town and Parish Councils			
	Premises	2,500	2,500	2,500
	Supplies and Services	115,770	115,770	117,840
	Central Support Services	15,500	15,400	15,300
	Total Expenditure to Summary	133,770	133,670	135,640
	Grants			
91	Employees	41,900	40,120	30,760
	Transport	650	650	750
	Supplies and Services	364,200	363,200	363,000
	Central Support Services	21,700	21,800	20,900
	Capital Charges	32,000	32,000	32,000
	Total Expenditure to Summary	460,450	457,770	447,410

Variance Explanations

- 89 The increase in employee costs for the 2010/11 original budget reflects changes in staff apportionments to better reflect service delivery.
- 90 Reduction in expenditure relates to lower number of searches, this is offset by lower levels of income reflective of the economic downturn. The 2010/11 budget reflects new pricing structure.
- 91 The reduction in budget for 2010/11 reflects the end of a 3 year fixed term post.

CENTRAL SERVICES TOTAL	2,114,220	2,071,560	2,045,120
<i>Equal Global Summary Line 7</i>			

TRADING SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	MARKETS			
92	Premises	3,090	11,090	3,090
	Supplies and Services	650	650	650
	Third Party Payments	37,580	37,540	38,140
	Central Support Services	600	600	600
	Capital Charges	400	400	400
	Total Expenditure	42,320	50,280	42,880
93	Rents	25,800	15,000	15,000
	Total Income	25,800	15,000	15,000
	Net Expenditure to Summary	16,520	35,280	27,880
	INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL PREMISES			
94	Premises	125,960	67,100	62,250
	Supplies and Services	29,500	27,000	27,500
94	Third Party Payments	0	47,700	50,380
	Central Support Services	91,200	91,500	91,800
	Capital Charges	57,700	62,900	62,900
	Total Expenditure	304,360	296,200	294,830
95	Rents	859,500	813,050	828,100
	Total Income	859,500	813,050	828,100
	Net Expenditure to Summary	(555,140)	(516,850)	(533,270)

Variance Explanations

- 92 The 2009/10 revised reflects payment of a backdated public utility bill.
- 93 The reduction in the 2009/10 revised and 2010/11 original reflects change in terms of income agreement as a result of the current economic conditions.
- 94 A reduction in premises expenditure has been offset by an increase in third party payments. This reflects repair and maintenance work undertaken by the Property Maintenance team.
- 95 The 2009/10 revised budget has reduced due to rental income from commercial and industrial units being lower than estimated due to an increase in voids.

TRADING SERVICES

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	PROPERTY MAINTENANCE			
96	Employees	229,500	178,430	179,800
96	Transport	16,870	28,360	28,360
96	Supplies and Services	109,600	46,460	46,460
96	Third Party Payments	182,000	58,340	60,060
96	Central Support Services	69,800	21,900	21,400
	Total Expenditure	607,770	333,490	336,080
96	Fees and Charges	306,680	6,010	6,010
96	Recharges to other services	250,090	327,480	330,070
	Total Income	556,770	333,490	336,080
	Net Income / Expenditure to Summary	51,000	0	0
	GROUNDS MAINTENANCE			
97	Employees	945,600	938,630	961,920
	Premises	4,700	1,900	1,470
98	Transport	286,010	297,310	291,700
98	Supplies and Services	126,200	120,880	108,380
	Third Party Payments	31,500	29,300	34,300
	Central Support Services	148,900	158,400	152,800
	Capital Charges	5,100	5,100	5,100
	Total Expenditure	1,548,010	1,551,520	1,555,670
98	Fees and Charges	55,000	50,000	30,000
	Recharges to other services	1,493,010	1,501,520	1,525,670
	Total Income	1,548,010	1,551,520	1,555,670
	Net Income to Summary	0	0	0

Variance Explanations

- 96 A full review of the property maintenance function that is recharged to General Fund services was undertaken at the revised budget stage. This resulted in several changes to budget provisions specifically supplies & services and third party payments, where there is now a significant reduction in engaging external contractors and improved procurement for raw materials and stock.
- 97 Increase in 2010/11 original budget relates to estimated additional costs associated with maintaining additional open spaces.
- 98 Reduction in supplies and services expenditure in the 2009/10 revised has been used to finance an increase in transport expenditure. The reduction in 2010/11 original has been further reduced and this partially offsets reduction in fees and charges.

TRADING SERVICES TOTAL			
<i>Equal Global Summary Line 8</i>	(487,620)	(481,570)	(505,390)

CAPITAL FINANCING

Ref		Original 2009/10	Revised 2009/10	Original 2010/11
		£	£	£
	CAPITAL CHARGES			
99	HRA Support Services Adjustment	128,800	119,700	89,900
	Total Expenditure	128,800	119,700	89,900
100	Surplus on Depreciation Charges	(1,742,500)	(1,812,700)	(1,652,600)
	Total Surplus on Depreciation Charges	(1,742,500)	(1,812,700)	(1,652,600)
	Net Income to Summary	(1,613,700)	(1,693,000)	(1,562,700)
	DEFERRED CHARGES & MRP			
101	Surplus from Deferred Charges Account	(8,790)	322,100	170,060
	Total Income to Summary	(8,790)	322,100	170,060
	INTEREST & INVESTMENT INCOME			
102	Interest Payable to HRA	133,700	5,900	15,200
102	Interest Receivable from HRA	(315,000)	(41,800)	(98,700)
	Interest - Officers Car Purchase Account	(8,000)	(8,000)	(8,000)
103	Interest - General Fund	(149,410)	(5,000)	(5,000)
	Total Income to Summary	(338,710)	(48,900)	(96,500)

Variance Explanations

- 99 This adjustment negates the impact depreciation has on the Housing Revenue Account when recharges are made to the HRA via support services, this ensures depreciation is a notional charge and not an actual charge to the HRA.
- 100 The surplus on Capital Charges reflects the reversal of entries made within the Service Revenue Accounts and has no impact on the Council's overall budget.
- 101 This budget reflects 3 accounting adjustments:-
- Deferred charges relate to capital expenditure for which no capital asset is created, it reverses out costs in the Service Revenue Accounts and has no impact on the Council's overall budget.
 - Amortisation of grants used to finance capital expenditure, works the opposite way to deferred charges by reversing income out of the Service Revenue Account. This similarly has no impact on the Council's overall budget.
 - Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) is a statutory amount the Council must provide for future repayment of internal debt. As a result of changes in legislation the Council has in conjunction with its Treasury Advisors reviewed the basis for calculating MRP. This has resulted in adjustments being made to amounts provided in 2007/08 and 2008/09 and amounts that will be provided in future years. This has resulted in a credit of £5,000 to the revised budget and a charge of £155,360 in the 2010/11 original budget, these have a "real" impact on the overall budget.
- 102 This reflects the borrowing/investment position of the HRA. The GF effectively pays the HRA for any balances that it holds and the HRA pays the GF for any borrowings it uses to finance its part of the capital programme.
- 103 The 2009/10 revised budget and the 2010/11 original budget reflects a lower level of interest will be earned from investments due to the reduction in the level of interest rates.

CAPITAL FINANCING TOTAL <i>Equal Global Summary Line 12 - 15</i>	(1,961,200)	(1,419,800)	(1,489,140)
--	-------------	-------------	-------------